03/2023
Modular Angle
Encoders
With Circular Scale
2
Table of contents
Overview
Angle encoders from HEIDENHAIN  4

electronics. Some functions are available
only with EnDat 2.2 mode commands.
Ordering designation Command set Incremental signals
EnDat01 EnDat 2.1 or EnDat 2.2 With
EnDat21 Without
EnDat02 EnDat 2.2 With
EnDat22 EnDat 2.2 Without
Versions of the EnDat interface
Absolute encoder Downstream electronics
» 1 VPP A*)
» 1 VPP B*)
Operating
parameters
Operating
status
Parameters
of the OEM
Parameters of the encoder
manufacturer for
EnDat 2.1 EnDat 2.2
*)  Depends on the
device
Absolute
position value En
D
at
 in
te
rfa
ce
Incremental
signals *)
Further information:
For detailed descriptions of all available
interfaces, as well as general electrical
information, please refer to the Interfaces
of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
3938
ERP 880
12-pin M23 coupling
12-pin PCB connector
on ERP 880
Power supply Incremental signals Other signals
12 2 10 11 5 6 8 1 3 4 9 7 /
2a 2b 1a 1b 6b 6a 5b 5a 4b 4a 3b 3a /
UP Sensor
UP
0 V Sensor
0 V
A+ A– B+ B– R+ R– Vacant Vacant Vacant
Brown/
Green
Blue White/
Green
White Brown Green Gray Pink Red Black / Violet Yellow
Cable shield connected to housing; UP = Power supply voltage
Sensor: The sense line is connected in the encoder with the corresponding power line.
Vacant pins or wires must not be used!
ERP 1000
15-pin
D-sub connector
(male)
12-pin SHR-12V-S connector (female)
 Power supply Incremental signals Serial data transmission/
other signals
 4 12 2 10 1 9 3 11 14 7 13 15 5 6 8
 1 – 2 – 3 4 6 5 8 7 9 11 12 10 /
EnDat UP Sensor
UP
0 V Sensor
0 V
/ / / / / / DATA CLOCK DATA Vacant CLOCK